

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

MICHAEL DENNY,

Petitioner/Appellant,

vs.

JOHN ARNTZ, Director of Elections;
DENNIS HERRERA, City Attorney,

Defendants/Respondents.

Case No. A160234

San Francisco County Superior
Court No. CPF-19-516970

**RESPONDENTS' NOTICE OF MOTION
AND MOTION FOR PREFERENCE**

The Honorable Ethan P. Schulman

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669
City Attorney
ANDREW SHEN, State Bar #232499
JENICA MALDONADO, State Bar #266982
Deputy City Attorneys
City Hall, Room 234
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, California 94102-4682
Telephone: (415) 554-4661
Facsimile: (415) 554-4745
E-Mail: jenica.maldonado@sfcityatty.org

Attorneys for Respondents
JOHN ARNTZ, Director of Elections;
DENNIS HERRERA, City Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 6

 I. INTRODUCTION 6

 II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

 A. Proposition A and Appellant’s Related
 Lawsuits. 7

 B. San Francisco’s Housing Crisis and the Impact
 of the COVID-19 Global Pandemic. 8

 III. ARGUMENT 9

 A. This Appeal is Entitled to Preference by Statute. 9

 B. The Public Interest Is Also Served by Granting
 Preference to this Appeal. 11

 IV. CONCLUSION 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Nguyen v. Sup. Ct.
(2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 1006..... 10

Statutes

Cal. Code Civ. Proc.
§ 35 6, 9

Cal. Code Civ. Proc.
§ 36 11

Cal. Code Civ. Proc.
§ 36, subd. (e) 6

Cal. Code Civ. Proc.
§ 44 6

Cal. Elec. Code
§ 16100 10

Cal. Elec. Code
§ 16500 8, 10, 11

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court
Rule 8.240 6, 10
